

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY,**

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-553-RMC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOHN DOE’S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Justin Dillon (D.C. Bar No. 502322)
Christopher C. Muha (D.C. Bar No. 987116)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

DATED: June 6, 2018

Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. GW Breached Its Contract with Mr. Doe in Rejecting an Appeal That Was Based on New Evidence Capable of Significantly Altering the Findings of Fact..... 7

 A. The Code Plainly Requires That Appeals Be Based on New, Not Newly Discovered, Evidence 7

 B. Dr. Snyder Wrongly Failed to Review Mr. Doe’s Appeal for Viability In Determining Whether It Significantly Altered the Findings of Fact..... 8

 C. The Code and the Sexual Misconduct Policy Manifestly Supply the Terms of the Contract. 14

II. Ms. Roe’s Phone Records Also Satisfy the Three Criteria for Viable Appeals and Should Be Considered by Any Appeal Authority on Remand..... 17

III. This Court Possesses Broad Equitable Powers to Craft an Appropriate Remedy..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basch v. George Washington Univ.,
370 A.2d 1364 (D.C. 1977)..... 14

Chenari v. George Washington Univ.,
No. 1:14-cv-929 (D.D.C. May 30, 2014)..... 16, 17

Chenari v. George Washington Univ.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16

Chenari v. George Washington Univ.,
847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

Clyburn v. 1411 K Street Ltd. P’ship,
628 A.2d 1015 (D.C. 1993)..... 10

Drazin v. Am. Oil Co.,
395 A.2d 32 (D.C. 1978)..... 18

Hajjar-Nejad v. George Washington Univ.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

Howard Univ. v. Best,
484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)..... 8

Katz v. Georgetown Univ.,
246 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir .2001)..... 8

Kumar v. George Washington Univ.,
No. 1:15-cv-120, (D.D.C. April 2, 2015)..... 16-17

Kumar v. George Washington Univ.,
174 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16-17

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
411 U.S. 192 (1973)..... 18

Manago v. D.C.,
934 A.2d 925 (D.C. 2007)..... 14, 15

Mosby-Nickens v. Howard Univ.,
864 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14, 15, 16

Shinabargar v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.,
164 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14, 15

Ward v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
89 A.3d 115 (D.C. 2014)..... 18
